In acenrdance vath
Rule & 28 of the L|Q1 4
tnsclvency (Englana &
Wales: Rules 2816 and

e e aime Notice of final account prior to dissolution

insolvency Act 1986, |n CVL

X4

Companies House

RO |

24107/201 9
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

om0 (o [0 |6 [8 (42

< Filling in this form
Please complete in lypescrpt ot m

Company name n full ] Nordic Energy PLC

bold black capitals

u Liquidator's name

Full forenamefs) ’ James E Patchett FCCA i -
Surname f FABRP

E Liquidator's address

Bullding rame/number f Allen House

Street [ 1 Westmead Road —
Post town : Sutton

County/Reqion 1 Surrey

e Js [T [a[CA]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) | Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP

© Other liquidator
lise this section to tell us about

Surname | FIPA

another liquidator

E Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number [ Allen House

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us abnut

another kguitator,

Street |1 Westmead Road

|
Post town ‘ Sutton N
County/Region ‘ Surrey -
s (s 1] [4[C[A]" .
Country l

G4/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

i [ Tick if one or more creditors objected to hiquidator's refease.,

-

Final account

{ attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | S9mte

X it

Signature date FZ“_F; F{)—F EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form, The contact information you give will be
visthle to searchers of the public record.

€ ontol] Ramy

Victoria Feddo

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ impany namg

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Ludedreys

|

| Allen House

] 1 Westmead Road
|

Postto. i

Sutton
Surrey

e Isimft[ falifal

[ Countny

gunty keygen

lnx

Teleuhone

020 8661 7878
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thes form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

041/ Version 10



Alteg Mo
PWestmean Faad
Sutton Surey SR ALA
Yot (20 BBLT FHTH

" Fax D201 8651 0993
Urpin ba rker armstrong E-mad tha@turpinta o) uk

MRINAT Wany LUrDInBainsg vercy (o ub

t

TN Tt IS PR LS L BPIT IV,

Private and Confidential

To all known creditors and members

Our ref: VF/JH/CS/MCA/IEP/XNOOT73
20 May 2019
Dear 5irs
Nordic Energy PLC — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {the “Company”)

We are now able to conclude the winding up of the affairs of the Company and enclose our final
account and notice to creditors and members, together with a receipts and payments account for the
whole of the period we were in office.

Also enclosed is a formal notice setting out the final dividend position in respect of the liquidation,
aithough the information in that notice is summarised below.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to our release are received, Martin C
Armstrong and | shall obtain our release as joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice
to the Registrar of Companies, following which our case files will be placed in storage.

Turpin Barker Armstrong uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insolvency Practitioners under the insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the
legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency proceedings. You
can find more information on how Turpin Barker Armstrong uses your personal information on our
website at https://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/privacy.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Victoria Feddo by email at
victoria.feddo@turpinba.co.uk, or by phone on 0208 661 7878 before our retease.

Yours faithfully
James E Patchett FCCA FABRP
Joint Liguidator

Enc.
Ve 208 peeates e Ut MO Arrmstiong s casapse seanmasars, DO Chakscra T Palchetts oa P
. DA Payne sa e carma B Sucking 8sc e nurgra, MC Camdrmscemon s e, AR Ba'ey rrankooon,
. A Payiie pEAFIPA TFIA 2 pPEs Cetaar oo sultant
* St Raphael’s W Pay v pHEs. Lo ta R .
HOSPECE Aegtered gs auditars i e Umted Xirgddom by the Suocator of Chartersd Dot 1A 50 mann
/1 REL Armpteang 1 E Paterettarg &/ Batoy are blensed 10 art & insohend, Prattibooers o the Uniled B ngonm

wars straphaeit arg uk by the Assocation of Chartered Certd sd Accountans



Nordic Energy PLC — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is our final account to creditors and members and should be read in conjunction with our previous
annuat accounts,

The detailed report is provided below, but in summary:

The Company was placed into liquidation on 30 June 2016 and Martin C Armstrong and | were
appointed as Joint Liquidators.

The statement of affairs detaited that on appointment the Company had assets of £6,243.00 and
non-preferential unsecured creditors of £283,036.00.

The Company’s assets realised £10,256.00. We have concluded there will be no further asset
realisations and have proceeded to close the case.

We have not received claims from any secured creditors or from preferential creditors. Claims
from non-preferential unsecured creditors total £84,217.78.

We have not declared a dividend to any class of creditor as the funds realised have been used
to make payments to meet the expenses of the liguidation.

We have received no objection from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) to close our files.

Baockground

The company was incorparated on 14 May 2012, It carried on business as an oil and gas exploration
entity focussed on the Nordic Region.

The Directors at the date the Company entered liquidation were Dr Kenneth Seymour and Mr lan
Donald, both of whom had been appointed on 21 May 2013. The Directors of the Company attribute
the failure of the Company to lack of funding and investment.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

[ el

Company name: Nordic Energy PLC

Company number: 08068442

Trading address: 1* Floor, 111 Canon Street, London, EC4N SAR
Registered office: Allen Hause, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA
Former registered office: 46 Chevening Road, London, SE10 OLA

Principal trading activity: Oil and gas exploration

Joint Liquidators’ names: James E Patchett and Martin C Armstrong

lJoint Liquidators’ address: Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

|



Date of appointment: 30 June 2016

Actions of Joint Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since our appointment as loint Liquidators, we have primarily sought the realisation of the Company’s
assets and undertaken our statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company.

Additionally, there is certain work that we are required by the insolvency legisiation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since our last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Our Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 30 June 2016 to 20 May 2019 and for the period

30 June 2018 to 20 May 2019 is attached at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS

A summary of assets realised throughout the liquidation is shown below, followed by further detail
on each asset category.

Asset type Estimated to Realised in this Realised in
realise in SO0A (£} reporting period {£) total (£)
Cash at bank 6,043.00 - 6,012.59
Gross hank interest - 1.40 14.71
Director contribution - o 4,22870  4,22870
Total 6,043.00 4,230.10 10,256.00
Cash at bank

Following appointment, the Company’s bank account with Allied Irish Bank was closed and the balance
of £6,012.59 was received into the liquidation account.

Gross bank interest

We have received £14.71 in bank interest during the liquidation, of which £1.40 was received in the
period from 30 June 2018.

Director contribution
The Directors made contributions of £4,288.70 in this reporting period as per the terms of their

personal guarantee agreements, as asset realisations were insufficient to meet the costs of the
liquidation.

t
B



Other assets

Cn appointment it was considered that realisations may be achieved from the Company’s investments,
websites, seismic data and office furniture and equipment; the value of these potential recoveries
were uncertain. We have been unable to realise any value from these assets: full detaiis of work carried
out can be found in our previous reports.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company’s net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to
the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there
were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any claims from preferential creditors and accordingly no claims
were received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 26 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability
of £283,036.00. We have received claims from four creditors at a total of £84,217.78. We have not
received claims from 22 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £228,843.00

Crown Creditors
The statement of affairs did not include any monies owed to HMRC. HMRC submitted a final claim of
£89.53.

Trade & Expense Creditors
We have received four claims from trade & expense creditars totaling £84,128.25.

Employees

The Statement of Affairs scheduled potential non-preferential unsecured claims being the Company’s
former employees in respect of redundancy pay and compensation for lack of notice. The value of these
claims was estimated to be £73,395.00. In the event of insolvency employees are able to claim such sums,
within prescribed limits, from the National insurance Fund which is administered by the RPS. Once their
claims have been settled the RPS is entitled to submit a claim in the liquidation for the value of the claims
that it has paid to the employees under the principle of subrogation. Neither the RPS nor any of the former
employees have submitted non-preferential unsecured claims in the liquidation.



DiVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of our appointment as Joint Liquidators, we are required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course
of our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit
to be concerned with the management of the Company. We would confirm that our report has been
submitted,

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000.00 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held
on 30 June 2016.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was
paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account
in the period from 30 June 2018.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Our remuneration was approved on a mixture of a time cost basis, as a fixed fee, % of realisations and
% of distributions, by written resolution of the creditors dated 12 August 2016.

We were authorised to draw time costs for our work in respect of investigations. This approval was
based on our fees estimate of £9,857.50. The fees estimate acts as a cap and we cannot draw
remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors. Our total
time costs for such work to 20 May 2019 amount to £3,861.50, representing 22.4 hours of work at an
average charge out rate of £172.39 per hour, all of which was incurred in previous reporting periods. A
schedule of our time costs incurred to date for this category of work is attached as Appendix 3. We have
not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which our fees were approved on a
time cost basis.

We were also authorised to draw a fixed fee of £10,000.00 for our work in respect of the general
administration of the case and in dealing with creditors. We have not been able to draw any remuneration
in respect of work done for which our fees were approved as a fixed fee.

t'
|



We were also authorised to draw 35% of realisations for our work in respect of the realisation of general
assets. Based on realisations we achieved we are entitled to remuneration of £2,109.55. We have not
been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which our fees were approved as a % of
realisations.

Finally, we were also authorised to draw 35% of distributions made for our work agreeing creditors’ claims
and making the distribution to creditors. We have not made any distributions and therefare are not
entitied to any remuneration ini this respect.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
htip //www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Turpin Barker Armstrong’s fee policy are
available at the link htip://www turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links. Please note that there are
different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the October 2015 version.
Please note that further details are also included in the practice fee recovery sheet.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

We have incurred total category 1 expenses of £256.00 since our appointment as Joint Liquidators, all of
which was incurred in previous reporting periods. Our expenses comprised of statutory advertising of
£216.00 and our insurance bond of £40.00. We have drawn these expenses in fuil in previous reporting
periods.

No category 2 expenses have been incurred or drawn during the liquidation.

We have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the cancurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration, and/ar the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Turpin Barker
Armstrong can be found at https://www turpinbainsolvency .co.uk/fees-and-tinks.



SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself and Martin C Armstrong as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors and members shouid
note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain our release as Joint
Liquidators foliowing the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which
our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-ine, they shouild contact Victoria Feddo by email at
victoria.feddo@iurpinba.co.uk, or by phone on 0208 661 7878 before our release.

Yours faithfully

James E Patchett FCCA FABRP

Joint Liquidator

[
Y



-

2 b

Appendix 1

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder {and their managers). 1t does not give direct financial benefit to
the creditors but has to be undertaken by the office hoider to meet their requirements under
the insolvency fegislation and the Statements of insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

s Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

e  Maintaining physical case files.

Managing the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering

data.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlfing the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns,

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.,

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and

members.

*  Filing a final return at Companies House.

¢ & & & 5 & 5 85 & 5 v =’

Creditors
Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and

addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management
of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

#*  Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.
s  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Statement
of Affairs
£

20000
Uncertain

6,043.00

Uncertain
Uncertain

(209,641 00)
{73 395 00)
NIL

{100.732.00)
(76.000 00)

{4583,525.00)

Note

Nordic Energy PLC

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 30/06/2018
To 20/05/2019
13

ASSET REALISATIONS
Office Equipment
Data
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank
Investiments
Website
Gross Bank Interest
Contribution from Directors

COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Storage Costs
Liqudator's Remuneration
Liquidator's Expenses

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees
Directors

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders
Shares to be distributed

REPRESENTED BY

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

140
422870
423010

NIL
10,000.00
NIL

T (10,000 00)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

(5,769.90)

From 30/06/2016
To 20/05/2019
£

NiL

NiL

NiL
6012 59
NiL

Nib

14 71
422870
10256 00

NIL
10.600.00
256 06
{10,256 00)

NiL
Nil
NiL
NIL

NIL
NiL
NiL

NIL

NiL

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detailed net of VAT

The estate bank account is interest bearing

FPage 1 of 1

P35 SQL Ver 2012 10

M

Jarmes E Patchett FCCA FABRP

Joint Liquidator

14 May 2019 16 32



SCTLE 05'199°C or'ed 1% -] w0 o8 sucyelinseay
o or 00 00T ms 005 000 [ 1] 000 SIIAUR SIS yURE . §07
o0or [k oL oL 000 oG 0 oo SRIoaR pue Koo Bt BuMenen  YoL
6Z 102 00988 ) oLe ole 000 oo oro {04107 suonebiRasu| . $02
F Obl 051604 022 oS ol 050 or i suodey YO0 - 108
{3) ovey g woddng S|IIOHESJ0IY

Aunoy slvsaay 19 oD sy INOK |RIO) ¢ HuUnENTY JOIDG IO soliwuey FLIrY BO(I2UN Y WOM JO UOHTINIEID

150d 9p0) paloig
610Z/50/07 0L
Dd AB13ug 2IPION - £LOONX

Aewwng 309 @ awi) 6dIS pajelaq - Aju3 awiy



Notice of Final Account of
Nordic Energy PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {the “"Company”)
Company registered number: 08068442

NOTICE 15 GIVEN by the loint Liquidators, Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett, under rule 6.28
of The Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The insolvency Act 1986, that the
Company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under ruie 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses. That request must
be made to the Joint Liquidators within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either
the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees, and/for the
amount of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of
the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also make
an application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Joint Liquidators at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The
prescribed period wifl end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; ar, if any reguest
for information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under
rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ fees and/or
expenses under rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the insolvency Act 1986 when,
upon expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver
to the Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to their release.

5. The joint Liquidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Craditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Allen House,
1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA, or contact Victoria Feddo by telephone on 0208 661 7878,
or by email at victoria.feddo@turpinba.co.uk.

DATED THIS 20™ DAY OF MAY 2019

R

James E Patchett FCCA FABRP
Joint Liquidator

4



Notice about final dividend position of
Nordic Energy PLC — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (the “Company”)
Company registered number: 08068442
NOTICE 1S GIVEN under rule 14,36 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Martin C
Armstrong and James E Patchett, the loint Liquidators, to the creditors of Nordic Energy PLC, that no

dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, shouid either contact me at Allen House,
1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA, or contact Victoria Feddo by telephone on 0208 661 7878,
or by email at victoria.feddo@turpinba.co.uk.

DATED THIS 20™ DAY OF MAY 2019

OERHL

James E Patchett FCCA FABRP
joint Liquidator

-



